RESOLUTION NO. 17-23

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF REVOCABLE RIGHT-OF-WAY OBSTRUCTION PERMIT FOR PORTION OF PUBLIC ALLEY BETWEEN JOHN ADAMS AND JEFFERSON STREETS AND 6TH AND 5TH STREETS

WHEREAS, Oregon City Preschool, located at 517 Jefferson Street, received a revocable Right-of-Way (ROW) obstruction permit, Permit No. RW 12-0034, per City Commission approved Resolution No. 12-14, that temporarily allowed fencing to be located in the public alley ROW portion between John Adams Street and Jefferson Street, and 6th Street and 5th Street; and

WHEREAS, revocable ROW obstruction permit No. RW 12-0034 expired in 2017; and

WHEREAS, Oregon City Preschool, located at 517 Jefferson Street, has requested a new Revocable ROW obstruction permit, to allow for continued use of a portion of the public alley for their existing playground fencing; and

WHEREAS, the new Revocable ROW obstruction permit will be valid providing the portion of the public alley continues to be used by Oregon City Preschool located at 517 Jefferson Street for their playground fencing for the duration of the permit; and

WHEREAS, the new Revocable ROW obstruction permit may be revoked at any time by the City, and at that time the City will provide written notice to the property owner stating the date the permit is terminated and fencing obstruction shall be removed from the public alley at no cost to the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, OREGON CITY RESOLVES:

- **Section 1.** The new Revocable ROW obstruction permit will be valid providing the portion of the public alley continues to be used by Oregon City Preschool located at 517 Jefferson Street for their playground fencing for the duration of the permit.
- **Section 2.** The new Revocable ROW obstruction permit may be revoked at any time by the City, and at that time the City will provide written notice to the property owner stating the date the permit is terminated and fencing obstruction shall be removed from the public alley at no cost to the City.
- **Section 3.** The new ROW permit will not expire and/or terminate until either the City revokes the permit or Oregon City Preschool no longer uses this portion of the public alley for their private playground fencing.
- **Section 4.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Commission.

Approved and adopted at a regular meeting	g of the City Commission held on the 6th day of
September 2017.	Com I
	DAN HOLLADAY, Mayor
Attested to this 6 th day of September 2017:	Approved as to legal sufficiency:
Katter Rigar	m. M
Kattie Riggs, City Recorder	City Attorney

Resolution No. 17-23

Effective Date: September 6, 2017

Page 1 of 1